COMPTROLLER GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES
WASHINGTON, .C. 20548

Dear Mr. Secretary:

Letter dated July 11, 1967, from the Acting Secretary of Health,
%ﬁ;ﬁ&tiaﬁ, and ¥elfere, concerns the payment of porking fees incident
to the use of privately owned automobiles on officisal business.

The Acting Secretary states that a guestion has arigen as to
whether parking fees may appropriately be paid or reimbursed in situ-
ations vhere the employes rents 2 parking space at hig official head-
quarters and utilizes that space both for his personal use and for
purposes of official travel, Certain district office smployees of the
Social Security Administration who are reguired to perform frequent
afficial travel by use of automobile have rented parking spaces near
thaiy offlces at wonthly vates vhich are pevhars half of what the daily
rate would amount to over an entire month. In those instances vhere
saployees have rented parking spaces at monthly rates, they have done
30 because free parking was not avalleble within several blocks of the
aifices and it is usually necessary vhen perforaing travel to carry
aabterials such as supplies of pamphlets, administrative forams, claims
folders, and visual aid naterial between the office and the automobile.

Tne Acting Secrebayy states that the use of free parking a?&é&
1ocated nove rendtely from the office would invariably entail z loss
of productive time, the cost of vhich would freguently equal or excesd

the cost of perking fees incurred at nearby parking faeilitiss, He
Purther states that it is degirable fur these smployees to have their
automobiles immediately available for use, should the necessity arise,
aven on those days when travel is not plammed in advance,

inder thege circumstances osur decision is reguested on the following
cuegtions?

"1, Hey the costs of employee parking at headquarters
on & monthly rate basis be reimbursed for those days on
wnich the employee must use his automocbile for official
tyavel?

2. If your answer to the above quastion is in the
affirmative, then (a) may the costs of employee park-
ing at headguarters be reimbursed on a aomthly basis
where the monthly rate 13 less than the costs based
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on daily and howrly rates for those days on which the
must use hls automobile for official travel,
(éﬁgema the costs be reimbursed on a prorata
z,asia for the actual muiber of days during the month
on which the employee must use his automobile Por
sfficial travell

m@y%@aix amwm %a %g‘&, ae as to

avoid the record

: empluyees may gark on é@a g&m tﬁei:e auto-
nobilas ‘wﬁl %m rsqsaisaé for official travel?”

Seetion 570k, title 5, United States Code, authorizes payment on
a ailw basis for the use of privately owned automobiles by employees
: engaged on official busineszs within or outsgide their designated
rlace a? service, and in addition wﬁmes reimbursement for parking
fees. BSection 3.5¢{1l) of the Standardized Government Travel Regulations
provides, in part, that:

shursement for the cost of automobile parking
f&s, fm i‘am, and bridge, road and tumnel tolls
alzo will be allowed wnless the travel order or other
sdministrative determination restricts their allowance.
* *

It iz olear that wder the above-cited code provision and regulations
an employee who is authorized to use his car on official business may be
imburged for the cost of parking faea. %ia would not object to the
gasﬁs of smployee perking at his headguartere
reimbursed {(on the basis set forth in our answer to question two) for
%:233% days on which the employee uses his automobile for official travel,
provided it be determined administratively that the use of the rented
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parking space by sach of the employees concerned iz necessary becauze
3? official buginess and a factual Jdetermination of advantage to the
Government iz made. We 40 not believe that any zuch policy should be
aﬁ?g&iéﬁ to situations of conjectural advantage or necessity. To apply
i% in the latter claas of cases could result in the Government assuming
the cost of parking fees in a variety of situations not contemplated

by your questions and our views as herein expressed. The first guestion
is answered accordingly.

As to gmsﬁm two, 5 U.8.C. 5704 authorizes reimbursement of the
cost of parking fees. Accordingly the cost of employee parking should
be reimbursed on a pro rata basis for actusl number of days during the
uonth the employee used his automobile for affieiai travel, baszed on
the monthly parking rate paid by such employee. For exsmple, if an
amployee uses his car on official business 12 days during a 31 day month,
he mey be reimbursed 12/31 of the monthly parking rate. Suestion number
two is answered aceordingly.

-

In view of our angwers to questions one and two, answers o
guestions three and four are unnecessary,

Sincerely yours,

Assistant Comptroller General
of the United 5States

The Honorable
The Secretary of Health,
Bducation, and Welfare



